Maine law.
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CHAP. 31 

to life or property resulting therefrom including loss by legal liability from 
or incurred in connection with claims against the insured because of loss 
or damage to person or property caused as aforesaid, except (C) against 
loss of use and occupancy caused thereby; also to insure against loss or 
damage by water or other fluids to any goods or premises arising from the 
breakage or leakage of sprinklers, pipes or other apparatus erected for ex­
tinguishing fires or of other conduits or containers, or by water entering 
through leaks or openings in buildings, and of water pipes, and against 
accidental injury to such sprinklers, pipes, apparatus, conduits, containers 
or water pipes; and also insurance upon automobiles and airplanes, sea­
planes, dirigibles or other aircraft whether stationary or being operated 
under their own power which shall include all or any of the hazards of 
fire, explosion, breakage, collision, loss by legal liability for damage to 
property resulting from the maintenance and use of automobiles and air­
planes, seaplanes, dirigibles and other aircraft, and loss by burglary, or 
theft, vandalism or malicious mischief or the wrongful conversion, disposal 
or concealment of automobiles, whether held under conditional sale con­
tract or subject to chattel mortgages, or anyone or more of such hazards, 
but shall not mclude insuring against loss by reason of bodily injury to the 
person; also to effect reinsurance of any risks taken by it and to insure 
risks taken by other companies; and fflitY to purchase and hold such real 
and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of .this associa­
tion and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.' 

Approved March S, 1939. 

Chapter 31 

AN ACT Authorizing the Board of Registration of Nurses to Give Exami­
nations to Certain Persons. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, certain student nurses in training in 
Saint Barnabas Hospital, Portland, Maine, were prevented from complet­
ing their courses because of the unavoidab1.e closing of said hospital, after 
having served within a few months of the time required by law, and 

Whereas, the next regular examinations to be conducted by said board 
will be held soon after the adjournment of the legislature, and 

Whereas, unless this act can become immediately effective, said student 
nurses will be deprived of the opportunity to take said examinations until 
next October, and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emer-
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gency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitu­
tion of Maine; now therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Examination of certain persons, authorized. The board of 
registration of nurses is hereby authorized and directed to permit the 
following named persons to appear before said board and take the exam i- . 
nations for registration of nurses next to be held following the effective 
date of this act, with all the rights of re-examination provided for under 
the rules and regulations of said board or under the provisions of sections 
18 to 24, both inclusiye, of chapter 21 of the revised statutes, as amended: 

Doris H.· Alward 
Alma Hilda Brandt 
Mae M. Butland 
Florence V. Butler 
Alice E. Cronkite 
Alice E. Thurlow 
Flora Warren 

Yarmouth, Maine 
Westbrook, Maine 
Portland, Maine 
Portland, Maine 
Portland, Maine 
Portland, Maine 
Sabattus, Maine 

Sec. 2. Certificate may be issued. In the event that any of the persons 
named in section I shall successfully pass said examination, said board of 
registration of nurses is hereby authorized and directed to issue to said 
persons a certificate of registration, provided for in section 20 of chap­
ter 21 of the revised statutes as amended by section I of chapter 127 of the 
public laws of 1935, provided said board finds that said persons are more 
than 21 years of age and of good moral character, notwithstanding the 
failure to have fulfilled the other requirements specified in said section 20 

of chapter 21 of revised statutes, as amended. 

Sec. 3. Re-examination. In the event that any of said persons shall 
fail to pass the examinations given by said board, they shall be granted the 
permit usually granted to applicants pending re-examination. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble 
hereof, this act shall become effective when approved. 

Approved l\larch S, 1939. 
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